Multifidelity Approaches for the Computational
Analysis and Design of Effective Flapping Wing
Vehicles
David J. Willis ∗, Per-Olof Persson †, Emily R. Israeli ‡, Jaime Peraire §
Sharon M. Swartz ¶Kenneth S. Breuer ‖∗∗
In this paper we review several computational aerodynamics tools which we are using to
examine and understand flapping flight. The computational methods incorporate different
levels of geometric and physical modeling fidelity, ranging from simplified models which

using lower fidelity methods as a starting point in the design investiagtion; however, the use of these methods
should be followed by confirmations using higher fidelity Navier-Stokes approaches.
V. Acknowledgments
The authors of this paper would like to recognize and thank the members of the AFOSR-MURI effort on
flapping flight for their inputs and discussions of flapping flight and bat flight. In addition, we would also like
to thank Dr. Michael Ol for organizing the session. Furthermore, we would like to thank the Singapore-MIT
Alliance, the NSF, NSERC and the AFOSR for their support of different aspects of this work.
References
1Hall, K. C., and Hall, S. R., Minimum induced power requirements for flapping flight Journal of Fluid Mechanics,
1996, Vol. 323, pp. 285-315.
2Hall, K. C., Pigott, S. A., and Hall, S. R.,Power Requirements for Large-Amplitude Flapping Flight Journal of
Aircraft, Vol. 35, No. 3, 1998, pp. 352-361.
3Hall, K. C., and Pigott, S. A., Power Requirements for Large-Amplitude Flapping Flight, AIAA Paper 97-0827,
Presented at the 35th Aerospace Sciences Meeting and Exhibit, Reno, NV, Jan. 6-9, 1997.
4D.J. Willis, J.Peraire, M.Drela, and J.K.White, A numerical Exploration of Parameter Dependence in Power
Optimal Flapping Flight, AIAA-2006-2994, San Francisco, 2006.
5D.J.Willis, E.R.Israeli, M.Drela, J.Peraire, S.M.Swartz, K.S.Breuer, A computational Framework for Fluid
Structure Interaction in Biologically-Inspired Flapping Flight, presented at AIAA Conference, AIAA-2007-3803, Miami, FL,
June 2007.
6D.J.Willis, D.K.Riskin, K.S.Breuer, S.M.Swartz, and J.Peraire A Computational Study of the Aeromechanics of a
Bat: Cynopterus brachyotis at Differemt Flight Speeds, In preparation.
7D.J.Willis, J.Peraire and J.K.White, A Combined pFFT-multipole tree code, unsteady panel method with vortex
particle wakes, AIAA Paper 2005-0854, Reno, NV, Jan. 2005.
8D.J.Willis, J.Peraire, and J.K.White,A quadratic basis function, quadratic geometry, high order panel method, pre-
sented at 44th AIAA Aerospace Sciences Meeting, AIAA-2006-1253, Reno, Nevada, 2006.
9Swartz, S.M., Iriarte-Diaz, J., Riskin, D.K., Song, A., Tian, X., Willis, D.J., and Breuer, K.S.,Wing Structure
and the Aerodynamic Basis of Flight in Bats, 46th AIAA Aerospace Sciences Meeting and Exhibit, Reno, NV, 2007.
10J.Peraire, J.Piero, L.Formaggia, K.Morgan, and O.C.Zienkiewicz,Finite Element Euler Computations in Three
Dimensions, Int. J. Num. Meth. in Engn. 26, 2135-2159, 1988.
11A. Jameson,Computational Aerodynamics for Aircraft Design, Science, Vol 245 no. 4916, pp. 361-371 ,1989.
12J. Katz and A. Plotkin ,Low Speed Aerodynamics, Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, 2001.
13J.N. Newman ,Distribution of cources and Normal Dipoles Over a Quadrilateral Panel, J. Eng. Math., 20, 1985.
14J.L. Hess,,The problem of three dimensional flow and its solution by means of surface singularity distribution Comput.
Meth. Appl. Mech. Eng., 4: 283-319, 1974.
15L. Morino and C.C.Luo,Subsonic potential aerodynamics for complex configurations. A general theory. AIAA J. 12:191-
197.
16D.J.Willis, J.Peraire and K.S.Breuer, A computational investigation of bio-inspired formation flight and ground
effect, presented at AIAA Conference, AIAA-2007-4182, Miami, FL, June 2007.
17D.J.Willis, J.Peraire and J.K.White, A Combined pFFT-multipole tree code, unsteady panel method with vortex
particle wakes, Int. J. Numer. Meth. Fluids, 53, 1399-1422, 2007.
18D.J.Willis, J.Peraire and J.K.White, A Combined pFFT-multipole tree code, unsteady panel method with vortex
particle wakes, AIAA Paper 2005-0854, Reno, NV, Jan. 2005.

25Winter, Y.,Energetic cost of hovering flight in a nectar-feeding bat measured with fast-response respirometry, Journal
of Comparative Physiology B-Biochemical Systemic and Environmental Physiology, 1998. 168(6): p. 434-444.
26Winter, Y. and O. von Helversen, The energy cost of flight: do small bats fly more cheaply than birds?, Journal of
Comparative Physiology B-Biochemical Systemic and Environmental Physiology, 1998. 168(2): p. 105-111.
27Voigt, C.C. and Y. Winter, Energetic cost of hovering flight in nectar-feeding bats (Phyllostomidae : Glossophaginae)
and its scaling in moths, birds and bats. Journal of Comparative Physiology B-Biochemical Systemic and Environmental
Physiology, 1999. 169(1): p. 38-48.
28U.M.Norberg,Vertebrate Flight, Springer-Verlag, Berlin, 1990.
29J Toomey and J. D. Eldredge,Numerical and Experimental Investigation of the role of flexibility in flapping wing
flight, AIAA 2006-3211, 36th AIAA Fluid Dynamics Conference and Exhibit, San Francisco, 2006.
30K.D. Jones, T.C. Lund amd M.F. Platzer,Fixed and Flapping Wing Aerodynamics for Micro Air Vehicle Applications,
AIAA Progress in Astronautics and Aeronautics, Vol. 195, Ed. T. Mueller, 2001, pp. 307-339.
31M. Abdulrahim, K. Boothe, R. Lind and P. Ifju, Flight Characterization of Micro Air Vehicles using Morphing for
Agility and Maneuvering, SAE World Aviation Congress, Reno, NV, SAE-2004-01-3138, November 2004.
32D. Viieru, J. Tang and Y. Lian H. Liu W. Shyy,Flapping and Flexible Wing Aerodynamics of Low Reynolds Number
Flight Vehicles, AIAA-2006-503, 44th AIAA Aerospace Sciences Meeting and Exhibit, Reno, Nevada, Jan. 9-12, 2006
33M. Abdulrahim and R. Lind, Flight Testing and Response Characteristics of a Variable Gull-Wing Morphing Aircraft,
AIAA Guidance, Navigation and Control Conference, Providence, RI, AIAA-2004-5113, August 2004.
34H. Ashley, M. Landahl ,Aerodynamics of wings and bodies, Dover Publications, New York, 1985.
35W. P. Rodden, The Development of the Doublet-Lattice Method,, International Forum on Aeroelasticity and Structural
Dynamics, June 1997.
36C.A.Brebbia,Boundary Element Techniques: Theory and Applications in Engineering, Springer, 1984.

44R. Mittal and G. Iaccarino,Immersed Boundary Methods, An. Rev. of Fluid Mechanics, 37:239-261, Jan. 2005.
45M.-C. Lai and C.S. Peskin,An immersed boundary method with formal second order accuracy and reduced numerical
viscosity, J. comput. Phys., 160:705-719, 2000.
46D.J.Willis, P.-O.Persson,Investigations of 2-Dimensional Airfoils Under Prescribed Motion, in preparation.
47Hover FS, Haugsdal O, Triantafyllou MS,Effect of angle of attack profiles in flapping foil propulsion J Fluid Struct,
19 (1): 37-47, Jan. 2004
48Graham K. Taylor Robert L. Nudds and Adrian L. R. Thomas,Flying and swimming animals cruise at a Strouhal
number tuned for high power efficiency, Nature 425, 707-711, 2003.
49B. Cockburn and C.-W. Shu, Runge-Kutta discontinuous Galerkin methods for convection-dominated problems, J. Sci.
Comput., 16 (2001), pp. 173–261.
50J. Peraire and P.-O. Persson, The compact discontinuous Galerkin (CDG) method for elliptic problems, SIAM J. Sci.
Comput., (2008), to appear.
51P.-O. Persson and J. Peraire, Newton-GMRES preconditioning for discontinuous Galerkin discretizations of the
Navier-Stokes equations, SIAM J. Sci. Comput., (2008), to appear.
52P.-O. Persson, J. Peraire, and J. Bonet, Discontinuous Galerkin solution of the Navier-Stokes equations on de-
formable domains, in 45th AIAA Aerospace Sciences Meeting and Exhibit, Reno, Nevada, 2007. AIAA-2007-513.
53P.-O. Persson, J. Peraire, and J. Bonet, A High Order Discontinuous Galerkin Method for Fluid-Structure Interac-
tion, in 18th AIAA Computational Fluid Dynamics Conference, Miami, Florida, 2007. AIAA-2007-4327.
54Tian, X., Iriate-Diaz, J., Middleton, J., Galvao, R., Israeli, E., Roemer, A., Sullivan, A., Song, A., and Breuer, K.S.,
“Direct measurements of the kinematics and dynamics of bat flight,”, bioinsp. Biommim, 1 S10-S18, 2006.
55P.B.S. Lissaman,Low-Reyolds-Number Airfoils, Ann. Rev. Fluid Mech., 15:223-39, 1983.
56J. Katz and S. Yon,Impulsive Start of a Symmetric Airfoil at High Angle of Attack, AIAA Joural, Vol 34., No. 2,